should recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the company
expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services.
We adopted the updated guidance on January 1, 2018 on a full retrospective basis, which required us to reflect the impact of the updated guidance for all
periods presented. Upon adoption, we also implemented changes in our presentation of certain revenues and expenses, primarily in our Cable
Communications segment.
The adoption of the new standard did not have a material impact on our consolidated results of operations or financial position for any period presented. The
updated guidance also requires additional disclosures regarding the nature, timing and uncertainty of our revenue transactions (see Note 3).
The tables below present the effects on our condensed consolidated statement of income and balance sheet for the prior year periods presented.

15

Table of Contents

Comcast Corporation

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

 Three Months Ended September 30, 2017  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

(in millions)
Previously

Reported
Effects of
Adoption As Adjusted

Previously
Reported

Effects of
Adoption As Adjusted

Revenue $ 20,983 $ 98 $ 21,081  $ 62,611 $ 343 $ 62,954
Total costs and expenses $ 16,191 $ 111 $ 16,302  $ 48,731 $ 334 $ 49,065
Operating income $ 4,792 $ (13) $ 4,779  $ 13,880 $ 9 $ 13,889
Net income attributable to Comcast Corporation $ 2,650 $ (8) $ 2,642  $ 7,729 $ 7 $ 7,736

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

 December 31, 2017
(in millions) Previously Reported Effects of Adoption As Adjusted

Total current assets $ 16,060 $ 283 $ 16,343
Film and television costs $ 7,076 $ 11 $ 7,087
Other intangible assets, net $ 18,779 $ (646) $ 18,133
Other noncurrent assets, net $ 3,489 $ 865 $ 4,354
Total assets $ 186,949 $ 513 $ 187,462

Total current liabilities $ 21,561 $ 432 $ 21,993
Deferred income taxes $ 24,256 $ 3 $ 24,259
Other noncurrent liabilities $ 10,904 $ 68 $ 10,972
Total equity $ 69,449 $ 10 $ 69,459
Total liabilities and equity $ 186,949 $ 513 $ 187,462

Cable Communications

A summary of the changes implemented for the Cable Communications segment is presented below.

Changes to Presentation of Revenue and Related Costs
• Revenue from our residential video services decreased with corresponding increases to high-speed Internet and voice revenue due to a change in the

allocation of revenue among our cable services included in a bundle that our residential customers purchase at a discount.

• Revenue from franchise and other regulatory fees, which was previously presented in other revenue, is now presented with the corresponding cable
services. This resulted in increases to video, voice and business services revenue.

[…]

distinct services, which required us to allocate the installation fees to the respective service. The installation fees are generally recognized as
revenue over the period that the fee would influence a customer to renew their service. This period is less than a year for residential customers and
the term of the related contract for business services customers. Incremental costs to obtain a contract with a customer, such as commissions for our
business customers, are now deferred and recognized over the contract term. Sales commissions related to our residential customers are expensed as
incurred as the related period of benefit is less than a year.

16

Table of Contents

Comcast Corporation

The table below presents the effects these changes had on our Cable Communications segment revenue, operating costs and expenses, and depreciation and
amortization expense as a result of the updated guidance for the prior year periods. Previously reported amounts are based on amounts previously presented
in the segment information footnote.

 Three Months Ended September 30, 2017  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

(in millions)
Previously

Reported
Effects of
Adoption As Adjusted

Previously
Reported

Effects of
Adoption As Adjusted

Residential:
Video $ 5,825 $ (65) $ 5,760  $ 17,396 $ (190) $ 17,206
High-speed Internet 3,709 233 3,942  10,994 688 11,682
Voice 840 173 1,013  2,559 522 3,081

Business services 1,575 54 1,629  4,596 161 4,757
Advertising 542 52 594  1,628 146 1,774
Other 712 (311) 401  2,064 (918) 1,146
Total Cable Communications revenue $ 13,203 $ 136 $ 13,339  $ 39,237 $ 409 $ 39,646
Operating costs and expenses $ 7,957 $ 166 $ 8,123  $ 23,473 $ 490 $ 23,963
Depreciation and amortization expense $ 2,049 $ (34) $ 2,015  $ 6,030 $ (102) $ 5,928

NBCUniversal Segments
The adoption of the updated guidance impacted the timing of recognition for some of our revenue contracts, primarily for content licensing agreements. As a
result of the adoption of the updated guidance, when the term of existing content licensing agreements is renewed or extended, revenue is not recognized
until the date when the renewal or extension period begins. Under the prior guidance, revenue for the content licensing renewal period was recognized on the
date that the renewal was agreed to contractually. This change resulted in delayed revenue recognition for content licensing renewals or extensions in our

[…]

should recognize revenue and by reducing the number of standards to which an entity has to refer. The core principle of the new standard is that a company
should recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the company
expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services.
We adopted the updated guidance on January 1, 2018 on a full retrospective basis, which required us to reflect the impact of the updated guidance for all
periods presented.
The adoption of the new standard did not have a material impact on our consolidated results of operations or financial position for any period presented. The
updated guidance also requires additional disclosures regarding the nature, timing and uncertainty of our revenue transactions (see Note 3).
The tables below present the effects on our condensed consolidated statement of income and balance sheet for the prior year periods presented.

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

 Three Months Ended September 30, 2017  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

(in millions)
Previously

Reported
Effects of
Adoption As Adjusted

Previously
Reported

Effects of
Adoption As Adjusted

Revenue $ 8,014 $ (38) $ 7,976  $ 24,213 $ (66) $ 24,147
Total costs and expenses $ 5,909 $ (20) $ 5,889  $ 19,048 $ (53) $ 18,995
Operating income $ 2,105 $ (18) $ 2,087  $ 5,165 $ (13) $ 5,152
Net income attributable to NBCUniversal $ 1,825 $ (18) $ 1,807  $ 4,301 $ (13) $ 4,288

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

 December 31, 2017
(in millions) Previously Reported Effects of Adoption As Adjusted

Total current assets $ 11,673 $ 284 $ 11,957
Film and television costs $ 7,071 $ 11 $ 7,082
Other noncurrent assets, net $ 1,872 $ (68) $ 1,804
Total assets $ 71,073 $ 227 $ 71,300

Total current liabilities $ 9,602 $ 330 $ 9,932
Other noncurrent liabilities $ 4,109 $ 44 $ 4,153
Total equity $ 43,188 $ (147) $ 43,041
Total liabilities and equity $ 71,073 $ 227 $ 71,300

The adoption of the updated guidance impacted the timing of recognition for some of our revenue contracts, primarily for content licensing agreements. As a
result of the adoption of the updated guidance, when the term of existing content licensing agreements is renewed or extended, revenue is not recognized
until the date when the renewal or extension period begins. Under the prior guidance, revenue for the content licensing renewal period was recognized on the
date that the renewal was agreed to contractually. This change resulted in delayed revenue recognition for content licensing renewals or extensions in our